water already occupied, including an area of 262,325 square feet, lying between the 
Speedway and the northerly line of the land under water leased to the Manhattan Street 
Railway Company, containing together an area of 405,825 square feet, for a term from 

July i, 1905, to December 29, 1907, at a rpntkl at the rate of sixteen thousand three 
hundred and fifty dollars ($16,350) per atititito; the"lease to provide for three renewal 
terms of ten years each; the rental for the first renciv:tl tl,rm to December 29, 1917, to 

be eighteen thousand eight hundred and fifty dollars ($i8,8. o) per annwn; for the 
second renewal terns to December 29, 1927, at the rate of twenty-one thousand six 
hundred and fifty dollars ($21,650) per annum, and for the third and last renewal 
term to December 29, 1937, at the rate of twenty-four thousand nine hundred dollars 
($24,900) per annum; the lease to contain a proviso that no elevated railway structures 
shall be placed or erected upon any part of the premises shown en the diagram within 
the lines marked " C," " D " and " E," and that no buildings or other obstructions shall

[...]

\Iarshall street, in the Borough of Brooklyn, which resolution was approved by the 
Mayor on May 23, 1905, after the said " Jay Street Terminal " had entered into an 
agreement with The City- of New York, in which they agreed to pay to the said City 
',f New York the stun of thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000) for the land in said 
street so closed, and in addition thereto would enter into a bond in the sum of one 
hundred thousand dollars ($too,000), which said bond would save and hold the City 
:,armless front any and all damages which might be charged against said City for the

[...]

the Mayor of The City of New York of the resolution of the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment, adopted April 14, 1905, closing and discontinuing Bridge street, from !i 
the northerly line of John street to the northerly line of Marshall street, in the Second 
Ward of the Borough of Brooklyn, in The City of New York, thirty-two thousand 
dollars ($32,000), 

The Jay Street Terminal will, upon the approval by the Mayor of The City of 
New York of said resolution, give their bond to The City of New York in the penalty 
of one hundred thousand dollars ($ioo,000) with John Arbuckle, William V. R. Smith,

[...]

price for the whole of the water-front property of Jay Street Terminal, Jay Street 
'Terminal will not ask a larger award than thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000) 
for the lands released to them by reason of the closing and discontinuing of said 
Bridge street. 

The said lands are one hundred ( loo) feet in width and two hundred and fifteen 
(215) feet in depth, and are situated in the Second Ward of the Borough of Brooklyn, 
in The City of New York, and are bounded as follows: 

Northerly by the northerly line of Marshall street (so-called) ; easterly by the 
easterly line of Bridge street;

[...]

Respectfully, 

I. S. BARRETT, Bookkeeper. 
Approved: 

JOSEPH HAAG, Accountant and Bookkeeper. 

Resolved, That a warrant payable from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of the 
Interest on the City Debt be drawn in favor of Fitzsimmons & Rain for the sum of 
three hundred and forty-eight dollars ($348), being the amount of their bill for services 
as City Marshals rendered to the Law Department, at the instance of the Department of 
Finance, in dispossessing tenants of the City for non-payment of rent. 

Which resolution was unanimously adopted.

[...]

That the Comptroller he and is hereby authorized and directed to pay to 
Horace Russell and Edward D. Harris, executors, the rent of the following rooms in 
the Stewart Building, No. 28o Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, occupied by various 
City departments for the year ending May I, I906, and amounting to one hundred and 
thirty-four thousand eight hundred and twenty-two dollars ($134,822) to be payable 
quarterly. 

All of the first floor except Room 32 and Rooms JJ, TT and XX in the basc- 
went. 

Rooms D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K and R on the ground floor, and DD in basement. 
Rooms 0 and P on ground floor, and Rooms II, 00 and PP in basement.

[...]

f the Laws of 1832 as the " Hebrew Benevolent Association of The City of New York," 

and that its name was changed to its present name by chapter 21 of the Laws of 1870. 
1 he objects of its incorporation are the maintenance and education of orphans and half-
rphans. The said asylum now has one thousand and seventeen (1,017) inmates. 

(2) Your petitioner now owns in fee the plot of land known upon the tax maps of 
•Ihe City of New York as Lot No. 166, Block 1988, and also Lot No. 12 in Block 2070, 
Section 7, Borough of Manhattan. This property was purchased by your petitioner for I